

Commonwealth Transportation Board

1401 East Broad Street Richmond, Virginia 23219

Fax: (804) 786-2940

(804) 786-2701

Shannon Valentine Chairperson

New Business Agenda Item 2

## RESOLUTION OF THE COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION BOARD

October 20, 2021

## **MOTION**

<u>Made By:</u> Dr. Smoot <u>Seconded By:</u> Mr. Yates <u>Action:</u> Motion carried, unanimously

**Title: Commending Jerry L. Stinson** 

**WHEREAS,** Jerry L. Stinson served as a member of the Commonwealth Transportation Board representing the Bristol District from 2016 to 2021, having been appointed for a full four year term by Governor Terry McAuliffe; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Stinson brought to his tenure on the Board a dedicated record of leadership in the private sector and public service in his community, having served as the Program Director of the Administration of Justice Department at Southwest Virginia Community College (SWCC), located in Richlands, Virginia., Associate Professor at SWCC, instructor for the Southwest Virginia Criminal Justice Training Academy in Bristol, Virginia, as a criminal justice instructor and school resource officer for Russell County public schools, and as a deputy sheriff and patrol officer for the Lebanon Police Department in Lebanon, Virginia in addition to serving as a member of the Tazewell County Sheriff's Office and Southwest Virginia Community College Campus Police; and

**WHEREAS**, during his tenure on the Commonwealth Transportation Board, Mr. Stinson diligently and tirelessly served as a member, both in his representation of the Bristol District and also in other significant roles, namely, as member of the Interstate 81 Corridor Study Committee; and

WHEREAS, in fulfilling his duties as a member of this Board, his leadership, commitment and insight have earned Mr. Stinson the admiration and respect of his colleagues and the staff at the Virginia Department of Transportation and the Department of Rail and Public Transportation; and

Resolution of the Board Commending Jerry L. Stinson October 20, 2021 Page 2 of 2

**WHEREAS,** the Commonwealth Transportation Board wishes to express its appreciation to Mr. Stinson for his years of service to this Board and to the Commonwealth.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** by the Commonwealth Transportation Board, that the members of this Board hereby extend to Jerry L. Stinson their highest commendation and gratitude for his years of outstanding service on behalf of the citizens of the Commonwealth and convey their best wishes to him in all his future endeavors.

####